
NO. 21-2158

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ST. MICHAEL'S MEDIA, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Maryland at Baltimore**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

JAMES L. SHEA
City Solicitor

RENITA L. COLLINS
HANNA MARIE C. SHEEHAN
Chief Solicitors, Litigation

MICHAEL REDMOND
Director, Appellate Practice Group
BALTIMORE CITY DEPARTMENT OF LAW
100 N. Holliday Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 396-7536
michael.redmond@baltimorecity.gov

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Mayor and City Council of Baltimore,
James Shea, and Brandon Scott*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE MECU PAVILION IS SOLELY A NON-PUBLIC FORUM.....	7
A. The City’s Commercial Ownership Strategy for the Pavilion is Selective and Restrictive.....	7
B. The Cases Cited By St. Michael’s Media Are Inapposite and, In Fact, Confirm the MECU Pavilion’s Non-Public Nature.....	10
II. THE CITY HAS NEITHER ENGAGED IN VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION WITH RESPECT TO APPELLEE, NOR HAS THE CITY ENACTED A “HECKLER’S VETO.”	15
III. THE CITY’S ACTIONS HERE ARE NOT SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY	22
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>Bennett v. Metro. Gov't & Davidson Cnty</i> , 977 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Berger v. Battaglia</i> , 779 F.2d 992 (4th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne County</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	18
<i>Chicago Acorn v. Metropolitan Pier and Exposition Authority</i> , 150 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 1998)	11, 13, 24
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Cinevision Corp. v. Burbank</i> , 745 F.2d 560 (9th Cir. 1984)	14, 15
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	16
<i>Firecross Ministries v. Municipality of Ponce</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.P.R. 2002)	10
<i>Fla. Gun Shows v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , No. 18-62345-FAM, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26926 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 19, 2019)	14
<i>Goulart v. Meadows</i> , 345 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Grider v. Abramson</i> , 994 F. Supp. 840 (W.D. Ky. 1998)	17

<i>Kristie, Inc. v. Oklahoma City</i> , 572 F. Supp. 88 (W.D. Okla. 1983).....	12
<i>Marcavage v. City of Chicago</i> , 659 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Ovadal v. City of Madison</i> , 416 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Perry Education Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	7
<i>Smith v. Ross</i> , 482 F.2d 33 (6th Cir. 1973).....	17
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	18
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans v. City of Lexington</i> , 722 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	17
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Counsel, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	22
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities:

Daniel Gilbert,
Milo Yiannopoulos at UW: A speech, a shooting and \$75,000 in police overtime, The Seattle Times (March 26, 2017, updated March 27, 2017), <https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/crime/milo-yiannopoulos-at-uw-a-speech-a-shooting-and-75000-in-police-overtime/> (last accessed Nov. 1, 2021).....3

Jaclyn Diaz,
Twitter Permanently Suspends Steve Bannon Account After Beheading Comments, npr (Nov. 6, 2020) <https://www.npr.org/2020/11/06/932052602/twitter-permanently-suspends-steve-bannon-account-afterbeheading-comments> (last accessed Sept. 17, 2021).....4

Madison Park and Kyung Lah,
Berkeley protests of Yiannopoulos caused \$100,000 in damage, CNN.com (Feb. 2, 2017), <https://www.cnn.com/2017/02/01/us/milo-yiannopoulos-berkeley/index.html> (last accessed Nov. 1, 2021).....3

Post-Election Special: Storming the Capitol, Church Militant (Jan. 6, 2021), <https://www.churchmilitant.com/news/article/post-election-special-storming-the-capitol> (last accessed Oct. 28, 2021)2

Steve Bannon,
Bannon’s War Room, EP 631 – Pandemic: One Day Away (Jan. 5, 2021), <https://www.listennotes.com/podcasts/bannons-war-room/ep-631-pandemic-one-day-away-HzwlUt3Od0k/> (last visited Sept. 19, 2021)4

William Wan,
Milo’s appearance at Berkeley led to riots. He vows to return this fall for a week-long free-speech event, The Washington Post (Apr. 26, 2017), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/grade-point/wp/2017/04/26/milos-appearance-at-berkeley-led-to-riots-he-vows-to-return-this-fall-for-a-week-long-free-speech-event/> (last accessed Nov. 1, 2021)3
